Private Equity 5.0% 7.50%

Total 100.00%

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current 7% and
employer contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension
plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension (Asset) Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of
6.75%, as well as what the System’s net pension (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease in Current 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

-5.75% -6.75% -7.75%

Net pension liability (asset) 1,555,564$   (1,148,146)$   (3,421,216)$

CITY OF HARLINGEN WATERWORKS SYSTEM
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

46

14.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) Liability for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Pension Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balance at 12/31/2016 22,621,672$   22,297,691$   323,981$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 538,832   538,832

Interest (on Total Pension Liability) 1,497,198   1,497,198

Change of benefits terms -   -

Difference between expected and actual

experience 88,270   -   88,270

Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   104,889   (104,889)

Contributions - employee -   419,558   (419,558)

Net investment income -   3,088,807   (3,088,807)

Benefits payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,420,743)   (1,420,743)   -

Administrative expense -   (16,016)   16,016

Other changes -   (811)   811

Net changes 703,557   2,175,684   (1,472,127)

Balance at 12/31/2017 23,325,229$   24,473,375$   (1,148,146)$

Increase/Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Pension Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balance at 12/31/2015 21,940,763$   21,747,010$   193,753$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 539,599   539,599

Interest (on Total Pension Liability) 1,453,483   1,453,483

Change of benefits terms -   -

Difference between expected and actual

experience 42,791   42,791

Changes of assumptions -   -

Contributions - employer 35,295   (35,295)

Contributions - employee 418,757   (418,757)

Net investment income 1,469,085   (1,469,085)

Benefits payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,354,964)   (1,354,964)   -

Administrative expense (16,598)   16,598

Other changes (894)   894

Net changes 680,909$   550,681$   130,228$

Balance at 12/31/2016 22,621,672$   22,297,691$   323,981$

Increase/Decrease

CITY OF HARLINGEN WATERWORKS SYSTEM
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

47

14.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions:

At September 30, 2018, the System reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources of Resources of Resources

Pension contribution after